

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,
Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS of CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, AND 12
CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C.

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON GREENBAUM
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ*
** Counsel of Record*
PILAR WHITAKER
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
drodriguez@lawyerscommittee.org

VANITA GUPTA
MICHAEL ZUBRENSKY
GAYLYNN BURROUGHS
THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1620 L Street NW,
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Undue Burden Test Affords Substantial Weight to the Real-World Circumstances of Women	9
A. <i>Casey</i> Established That Women’s Daily Lived Realities Are Central to the Undue Burden Analysis	10
B. As Applied in <i>Casey</i> and <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> , the Undue Burden Standard Takes a Holistic Approach to Considering a Law’s Impact On Women’s Lives	12
II. In Evaluating Whether Act 620 Imposes an Undue Burden on Women, the Court Must Consider the Real-World Circumstances of Black Women	15
III. Act 620 Erects Significant Barriers to Black Women’s Ability to Access Abortion Services	16
A. Black Women Are Among the Most Afflicted by Poverty and Systemic Economic Oppression in Louisiana	16
B. The Disproportionate Number of Black Women Working in Service Industry and Low-Wage Hourly Jobs Face Particularly High Burdens in Seeking Abortion Care.	22

IV. Act 620 Would Exacerbate Structural Economic Barriers Faced by Black, Low- Income Women in Louisiana	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeastern, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	9, 12, 16
STATE STATUTE	
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Census: Louisiana Remains 1 of Nation’s Poorest States</i> , U.S. NEWS (Sept. 27, 2019)	17
ANNA BERNSTEIN & KELLY M. JONES, INST. FOR WOMEN’S POL’Y RESEARCH, THE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF ABORTION ACCESS: A REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE (2019)	25
Karen Christopher, <i>Single Motherhood, Employment, Or Social Assistance: Why Are U.S. Women Poorer Than Women In Other Affluent Nations?</i> (Luxembourg Income Study, Working Paper No. 285, 2001).....	20
Cynthia G. Colen et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Health Among Nonpoor African Americans and Hispanics: The Role of Acute and Chronic Discrimination</i> , 199 SOC SCI MED. 167 (2018)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Louisiana</i> , DATA USA (2019)	18
<i>Shreveport, LA</i> , DATA USA (2019)	25
<i>East Carroll Parish, LA</i> , DATA USA (2019).....	25
Christine Dehlendorf et al., <i>Disparities in Abortion Rates</i> , 103 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1772 (2013)	28
ASHA DUMONTHIER ET AL., INST. FOR WOMEN’S POL’Y RESEARCH, THE STATUS OF BLACK WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES (2017).....	17, 19, 22
<i>The Unequal States of America: Income Inequality in Louisiana</i> , ECON. POL’Y INST. (July 2018).....	25
Lonnie Golden, <i>Irregular Work Scheduling And Its Consequences</i> (Econ. Pol’y Inst., Briefing Paper No. 394, Apr. 9, 2015)	23
Diana Greene Foster et al. <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 407 (2018)	25
Liza Fuentes & Jenna Jerman, <i>Distance Traveled to Obtain Clinical Abortion Care in the United States and Reasons for Clinic Choice</i> , J. WOMEN’S HEALTH, July 2019.....	14
<i>Hearing on H.B. 388 Before the H. Comm. on Health & Welfare</i> (May 7, 2014).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
INSTITUTE FOR WOMEN’S POLICY RESEARCH, THE ECONOMIC STATUS OF WOMEN IN LOUISIANA (Mar. 2018).....	19
LYN KIELTYKA ET AL., LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, LOUISIANA MATERNAL MORTALITY REVIEW REPORT, 2011-2016 (Aug. 2018)	28
<i>Living Wage Calculation for Louisiana</i> , LIVING WAGE (2019)	19
LOUISIANA BUREAU OF VITAL RECORDS & STATISTICS, INDUCED TERMINATION OF PREGNANCY BY WEEKS OF GESTATION, RACE, AGE, AND MARITAL STATUS REPORTED OCCURRING IN LOUISIANA, 2018 (2019)	14, 18, 26
LOUISIANA WOMEN’S POLICY & RESEARCH COMMISSION, 2018 ANNUAL REPORT (2019)	26
NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING & MATH, THE SAFETY AND QUALITY OF ABORTION CARE IN THE UNITED STATES (2018)	28
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, A DOUBLE BIND: WHEN STATES DENY ABORTION COVERAGE AND FAIL TO SUPPORT EXPECTING AND NEW PARENTS (Sept. 2016).....	26
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, BLACK WOMEN AND THE WAGE GAP (Apr. 2019).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, PAID LEAVE MEANS A STRONGER LOUISIANA (Jan. 2019)	27
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER, MOTHERHOOD WAGE GAP FOR MOTHERS OVERALL: 2019 STATE RANKINGS (MAY 2019)	27
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTR, MOTHERHOOD WAGE GAP FOR BLACK MOTHERS: 2019 STATE RANKINGS (MAY 2019)	27
NICK NOEL & DUWAIN PINDER, MCKINSEY & CO., THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF CLOSING THE RACIAL WEALTH GAP (Aug. 2019)	19
Rochaun Meadows-Fernandez, <i>Even as Black Americans Get Richer, Their Health Outcomes Remain Poor</i> , PACIFIC STANDARD (Jan. 23, 2018) .	28
Cynthia Prather et al., <i>Racism, African American Women, and Their Sexual and Reproductive Health: A Review of Historical and Contemporary Evidence and Implications for Health Equity</i> , 2.1 HEALTH EQUITY 249 (2018)	27
Sarah C.M. Roberts, <i>Implications for Women of Louisiana’s Law Requiring Abortion Providers to Have Hospital Admitting Privileges</i> , 91 CONTRACEPTION 368 (2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule 26(a)(2)(b) Expert Report of Dr. Sheila Katz, 2014 WL 11199761 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Louisiana Report - 2018</i> , TALK POVERTY (2019).....	17
Jamila Taylor et al., <i>Eliminating Racial Disparities in Maternal and Infant Mortality: A Comprehensive Policy Blueprint</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (May 2, 2019).....	28
<i>48.2% Poverty Rate in East Carroll Parish, Louisiana</i> , WELFAREINFO (2019)	18
<i>QuickFacts: Louisiana</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (July 1, 2018).....	17
<i>Quickfacts: East Carroll Parish, Louisiana</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (July 1, 2018).....	25
<i>Quickfacts: Shreveport City, Louisiana</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (July 1, 2018).....	25
<i>Louisiana - Educational Attainment</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (2019)	17
